Grand Junction, Colorado
November 23, 1938

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, met in
regular adjourned session at 7:30 o'clock P.M. Councilmen present
and answering at roll call were: Holcombe, Enstrom, Boston,
Carson, Oates, and President Groves. Councilman Ross was absent.
City Manager Soderstrum, City Attorney Hinman and City Clerk
Tomlinson were present.

A Change order request was presented for the distribution of funds
on the Sewer and Disposal Project Colo. 1204-F, as follows:

Total amount of funds available to date $185,210.00
Total amount of this change 8,384.03
Total amount of funds available including this change 193,594.03

Change Order No. 1 Sewers

The increase in funds 1is to be distributed according to the
following table:

Item Increase Decrease
1. Preliminary XXXKXXX XXKKXX

2. Land, etc. XXKXKXKXK $185.00
3. Construction $8,569.03 XXKXKXXX
4. Engineering XXXKXRXX XXKXRXX
5. Legal, etc. XXRXXKXX XXXXKX
6. Interest XXXKXKX XXXXXX
7. Miscellaneous XXXKXRX XXKXXX
TOTALS $8,569.03 $185.00
NET CHANGE Increase 8,384.03

(a) "The sum of $8,384.03, which is on hand and available for the



purpose of construction of sewage disposal plant and intercepting
sewers 1is Thereby appropriated for such purpose." "The City
Treasurer is hereby ordered to do all things necessary to transfer
said sum to the construction account."

(b) "IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the funds available for the
construction of the above project be redistributed and
reappropriated to the payment in the amounts and for the purposes
hereinabove set forth."

(c) "The proper person 1is hereby authorized to execute all
necessary documents to secure the approval of the changes sought."”

It was moved by Councilman Enstrom and seconded by Councilman
Carson that the Project Change Order Request No. 1 Colo. 1204-F,
be approved by the Council and duly authorized. Roll was called on
the motion with all members of the Council present voting AYE. The
President declared the motion carried.

A petition was presented, signed by persons 1living along the
County road to Connecticut Lakes, requesting that the City sign
this petition to the County Commissioners asking that they improve
the road. It was agreed that Mr. Soderstrum should sign the
petition.

Mrs. Andrews, owner of the Peach Bowl Cafe, appeared before the
Council, and discussed with them the matter of securing a liquor
license for her restaurant. No definite statement was made by the
Council.

Xmas decorations

The matter of decorating the streets for the Christmas holidays
was brought up and discussed. It was moved by Councilman Holcombe
and seconded by Councilman Boston that the streets be decorated
and lighted on December 10th. Roll was called on the motion with
the following result: Councilmen voting AYE - Holcombe, Boston,
and Groves. Councilmen voting NO - Enstrom, Carson and Oates. The
vote being a tie, the President declared the matter still open for
discussion.

Councilman Carson then moved and Councilman Enstrom seconded the
motion that the date for the lighting of the streets be set as
December 5th. Roll was called on the motion with the following
result: Councilmen voting AYE - Enstrom, Carson, Oates. Councilmen
voting NO - Holcombe, Boston, and Groves. The vote was again tied.

Councilman Boston then moved that the decorations be put up and
the lights 1it on December 7th. Roll was called on the motion with
the following result: Councilmen voting AYE - Holcombe, Boston,
Oates, and Groves. Councilmen voting NO - Enstrom and Carson. A
majority of the Councilmen present voting AYE, the President
declared the motion carried.



The Dbudget for the year 1939 was brought up and discussed. Mr.
Soderstrum had submitted the proposed budget on November 2nd so
that each Councilman could study the budget.

It was moved by Councilman Enstrom and seconded by Councilman
Holcombe that the mill levy for the year 1939 be set at 15 1/2
mills for City purposes. Roll was called on the motion with the
following result: Councilmen voting AYE - Holcombe, Enstrom,
Boston, Carson, Oates and Groves. Councilmen voting NO - None. All
of the Councilmen present voting AYE, the President declared the
motion carried.

1939 levy
It was moved by Councilman Carson and seconded by Councilman
Holcombe that the meeting adjourn until Friday evening November

25th, at 7:30 o'clock P.M. Motion carried.

/s/ Helen C. Tomlinson
City Clerk



